

Water Traffic Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2000

under the

Maritime Services Act 1935

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Maritime Services Act 1935*.

CARL SCULLY, M.P.,

Minister for Transport

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Water Traffic Regulations—NSW* to increase certain fees relating to aquatic licences, the registration of vessels and the licensing of drivers of vessels.

This fee increase takes account of an annual increase in the Consumer Price Index and, where applicable, amounts of GST that are now payable for the supply of certain services.

As GST will now be factored into these fees, section 6 of the *Intergovernmental Agreement Implementation (GST) Act 2000* (which, as a transitional measure, allows fees determined by or in accordance with an Act or statutory rule to be increased to account for any GST payable on the supply of the service to which the fee relates) is no longer to apply to these fees.

This Regulation is made under the *Maritime Services Act 1935*, including section 38 (the general regulation-making power).

Clause 1 Water Traffic Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2000

Water Traffic Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2000

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Water Traffic Amendment (Fees) Regulation* 2000.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 1 October 2000.

3 Amendment of Water Traffic Regulations—NSW

The Water Traffic Regulations—NSW are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

4 Notes

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation.

Water Traffic Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2000

Amendments

Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

[1] Regulation 8 Aquatic licences

Omit "\$60" from Regulation 8 (3) (g) (i). Insert instead "\$62".

[2] Regulation 8 (3) (g) (ii)

Omit "\$90". Insert instead "\$93".

[3] Regulation 8 (3) (g) (iii)

Omit "\$239". Insert instead "\$246".

[4] Regulation 8 (3) (g) (iv)

Omit "\$479". Insert instead "\$494".

[5] Regulation 11 Registration of vessels

Omit "\$102" from Regulation 11 (3A) (a). Insert instead "\$105".

[6] Regulation 11 (3A) (b)

Omit "\$51". Insert instead "\$53".

[7] Regulation 11 (3A) (c) (i) and (ii)

Omit "\$35" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$36".

[8] Regulation 11 (3A) (c) (ii)

Omit "\$6.50" and "\$392.50". Insert instead "\$6.70" and "\$404.50" respectively.

[9] Regulation 11 (7) (c)

Omit "\$19". Insert instead "\$20".

Water Traffic Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2000

Schedule 1 Amendments

[10]	Regulation 15H Requirements for grant of initial licence
	Omit "\$31" from Regulation 15H (2) (e) (i). Insert instead "\$35".
[11]	Regulation 15H (2) (e) (ii)
	Omit "\$19". Insert instead "\$22".
[12]	Regulation 15L Fees for licences
	Omit "\$53" from Regulation 15L (a). Insert instead "\$55".
[13]	Regulation 15L (b)
	Omit "\$26". Insert instead "\$27".
[14]	Regulation 15L (c)
	Omit "\$30". Insert instead "\$31".
[15]	Regulation 15M Concessional fees for licences
	Omit "\$106" from Regulation 15M (2) (a). Insert instead "\$109".
[16]	Regulation 15M (2) (b)
	Omit "\$75". Insert instead "\$77".
[17]	Regulation 15N Special provisions concerning personal watercraft licences
	Omit "\$10" from Regulation 15N (1). Insert instead "\$11".
[18]	Regulation 15N (3) (a)
	Omit "\$31". Insert instead "\$32".
[19]	Regulation 15N (3) (c)
	Omit "\$20". Insert instead "\$21".

Water Traffic Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2000

Amendments

Schedule 1

[20] Regulation 22

Insert after Regulation 21:

22 Non-application of section 6 of the Intergovernmental Agreement Implementation (GST) Act 2000

Section 6 of the *Intergovernmental Agreement Implementation* (*GST*) *Act 2000* does not apply to any fee determined by or in accordance with these Regulations.

BY AUTHORITY